

3 SC No. 394/23
FIR No. 570/20
PS Sultanpuri
STATE Vs. Yogesh @ Baddi

23.04.2025

Present : Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused persons present on bail except accused Kunal.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Shantanu Kaushik for accused Yogesh.
Ld. Counsel Ms. Pooja Sharma for accused Kunal.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Divyanshu for accused Karan @Ritik.

NBWs issued against accused Yogesh have been received back unexecuted. Yogesh has orally sought cancellation of NBWs stating that he failed to appear on LDOH as he was admitted in Rehabilitation and Deaddition Centre.

In view of the submissions made, NBWs against accused Yogesh are cancelled. His previous B/B and S/B are restored.

NBWs issued against accused Kunal received back unexecuted. Report has been perused.

Issue process u/s. 82 Cr.P.C against accused Kunal for NDOH.

Notice to surety of accused Kunal received back unserved.

Let fresh notice to the surety of accused Kunal be issued afresh for NDOH.

Re-notify for **03.07.2025**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/23.04.2025